

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JENNIFER EVANS DIZE, AS
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF WILLIAM SMITH DIZE,

Petitioner,

v.

ASSOCIATION OF MARYLAND PILOTS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals Of Maryland**

**BRIEF OF MARITIME LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROD SULLIVAN*
Director, LL.M. Program
Logistics and
Transportation Law
FLORIDA COASTAL
SCHOOL OF LAW
8787 Baypine Road
Jacksonville, Florida 32256
Telephone: (904) 256-1240
rsullivan@fcsl.edu
**Counsel of Record*

RICHARD J. DODSON
Adjunct Professor
of Law, retired
SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
112 Founders Drive
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70810
Telephone: (225) 756-0222

ANTHONY J. CUVA
Adjunct Professor of Law
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA,
LEVIN COLLEGE OF LAW
100 North Tampa Street,
Suite 1900
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: (813) 443-2199

WILLIAM E. DYSART
Adjunct Professor of Law
CALIFORNIA WESTERN
SCHOOL OF LAW
401 West A Street,
Suite 2250
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 231-4844

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

EUGENE R. FIDELL
Senior Research Scholar in
Law and Florence Rogatz
Visiting Lecturer in Law
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, Connecticut
06511
Telephone: (203) 432-4852

CHRISTOPHER B. KENDE
Adjunct Associate
Professor of Law
BROOKLYN LAW SCHOOL
45 Broadway, 16th Floor
New York, New York 10006
Telephone: (212) 908-1242

MATTHEW STEFFEY
Professor of Law
MISSISSIPPI COLLEGE
SCHOOL OF LAW
151 East Griffith Street
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
Telephone: (601) 925-7136

KENNETH H. HOOKS
Adjunct Professor of Law
SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
112 Founders Drive
Baton Rouge, Louisiana
70810
Telephone: (225) 372-6490

RICHARD J. MCLAUGHLIN
Endowed Chair for
Marine Policy
HARTE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
TEXAS A & M UNIVERSITY
6300 Ocean Drive, Unit 5869
Corpus Christi, Texas 78412
Telephone: (361) 825-2010

JACK F. WILLIAMS
Professor of Law
GEORGIA STATE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
140 Decatur Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
Telephone: (404) 413-9149

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF OF MARITIME LAW PROFESSORS AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETI- TIONER.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE LOWER COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON HOW TO APPLY THE “DURATION REQUIREMENT” FROM <i>CHANDRIS, INC. V. LATSIS</i>	2
II. THIS ISSUE PRESENTED IS AN IM- PORTANT AND RECURRING ONE. UNDER THE LONGSHORE ACT, INACCURATELY CLASSIFYING EMPLOYEES CAN RE- SULT IN PERSONAL LIABILITY TO CORPORATE OFFICERS	8
History and Purpose of the LHWCA	8
Pilot Boats	10
Cable Repair Vessels	14
Shuttle Retrieval Vessels	16
Salvage Vessels and Fireboats	17
III. CLARIFICATION OF THE “DURATION REQUIREMENT” WILL LEAD TO MORE CONSISTENT RESULTS.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995).....	1, 2, 5, 8, 19
<i>Clark v. American Marine & Salvage</i> , 494 F. Appx. 32 (11th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Dize v. Association of Maryland Pilots</i> , 2010 AMC 880 (Md. Cir. Ct. 2010).....	15
<i>Dize v. Association of Maryland Pilots</i> , 435 Md. 150, 2013 AMC 2576 (2013).....	11, 13
<i>Knickerbocker Ice Co. v. Stewart</i> , 253 U.S. 149 (1920).....	9
<i>Naquin v. Elevating Boats, Inc.</i> , 744 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Northeast Marine Terminal v. Caputo</i> , 432 U.S. 249 (1977).....	9
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917).....	8
<i>State Indus. Comm. of State of N.Y. v. Nordensholt Corp.</i> , 259 U.S. 263 (1922).....	9
<i>T. Smith & Son v. Taylor</i> , 276 U.S. 179 (1928).....	9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Coast Guard Authorization Act of 1982, Pub.L. No. 97-322 §113, 96 Stat. 1581 (1982); 14 U.S.C. §88 (2012)	18
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. §30104.....	4, 9
Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§902, 905, 938 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
Requirements for Officer Endorsements, 46 C.F.R. Part 11	15
Savings to Suitors Clause, 28 U.S.C. §1333	8, 9
Sea Service, 46 C.F.R. §10.232(e).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Cables</i> of the World, http://www.iscpc.org/ information/Cableships_1.htm	14
<i>C.S. Longlines</i> , AT&T Archives, http://techchannel. att.com/play-video.cfm/2011/3/21/AT&T-Archives- CS-Longlines	14
“ <i>Four Injured After New York Pilot Boat Col- lides With Cargo Ship</i> ,” <i>gCaptain</i> (March 19, 2014), http://gcaptain.com/four-injured-as-new- york-pilot-boat-collides-with-cargo-ship/	12
<i>Michigan Workers’ Compensation and Employer Liability</i> , http://www.caom.com/rates/facility/ 2014/2014%20Misc%20Pg%20correction.pdf	5
<i>MV Freedom Star</i> , http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/ MV_Freedom_Star	16
<i>MV Liberty Star</i> , http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/ MV_Liberty_Star	16, 17
<i>NASA Recovery Ship</i> , http://en.wikipedia.org/ wiki/NASA_recovery_ship	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Reistrup, <i>View from the Bridge</i> , Chesapeake Bay Magazine (2013), http://www.chesapeakeboating.net/Media/Feature-Stories/View-from-the-Bridge.aspx	10, 13
U.S. Department of Labor, http://www.dol.gov/owcp/dlhwc/lscarrier.htm	6
